

No. 18-557

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, et al.,
Petitioners.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR GOVERNMENT RESPONDENTS IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

MATTHEW COLANGELO
*Executive Deputy
Attorney General*
ELENA GOLDSTEIN
*Senior Trial Counsel
Division of Social Justice*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
*Attorney General
State of New York*
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
*Senior Assistant
Solicitor General*
SCOTT A. EISMAN
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. This Lawsuit	8
1. Initial proceedings.....	8
2. The district court’s July 3 order allowing limited discovery and August 17 order authorizing Gore’s deposition	9
3. The decision on the motion to dismiss.....	10
4. The September 21 order authorizing the Secretary’s deposition.....	11
5. Petitioners’ prior application to this Court.	12
6. Petitioners’ requests to stay the trial	12
7. The current status of trial.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
PETITIONERS DO NOT SATISFY THE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS	14
A. This Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Request to Constrain the Scope of the District Court’s Forthcoming Review of Respondents’ Claims.....	15
1. Petitioners’ request to constrain the district court’s review is unpreserved, premature, and otherwise improper as a basis for mandamus relief.	15

	Page
2. Petitioners’ threshold objections to the Secretary’s deposition provide no basis to limit the scope of the district court’s review.....	18
B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Abuse Its Discretion in Authorizing the Secretary’s Deposition.	21
1. This Court should not disturb the district court’s preliminary finding of bad faith...	21
2. Exceptional circumstances warrant the Secretary’s deposition.	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Animal Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Bogan v. City of Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	22
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	22
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	14,16
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	21,22,24
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	33
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	16
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	3,6
<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform v.</i> <i>Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	3,4
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	18
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 320 F.R.D. 566 (D. Kan. 2017).....	36
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Inforeliance Corp. v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 744 (2014)	28
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of</i> <i>Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	15

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Lederman v. New York City Department of Parks and Recreation</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)	32, 34
<i>New York v. Department of Commerce</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	4, 11
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 224 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Endangered Species Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	17
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	18
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)....	19
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)...	31
<i>Thompson v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Tummino v. von Eschenbach</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	25, 28
<i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994)	21-22
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3	3
 Laws	
5 U.S.C. § 706	23
Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997).....	4

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Hearing on the F.Y. 2019 Funding Request for the Commerce Dep't: Hr'g Before the S. Appropriations Comm.</i> , 115th Cong. (May 10, 2018), at https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/hearings/review-of-the-fy2019-budget-request-for-the-us-dept-of-commerce (transcript 2018 WL 2179074)	29
<i>Hearing on F.Y. 2019 Dep't of Commerce Budget: Hr'g Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice, Sci., & Related Agencies of the H. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 115th Cong. (Mar. 20, 2018), video: https://appropriations.house.gov/calendar/eventsingle.aspx?EventID=395131 (unofficial transcript 2018 WLNR 8815056)	5
<i>Hearing on Recent Trade Actions: : Hr'g Before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means</i> , 115th Cong. (Mar. 22, 2018), at http://docs.house.gov/meetings/WM/WM00/20180322/108053/HHRG-115-WM00-Transcript-20180322.pdf (unofficial transcript 2018 WLNR 8951469)	5
U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 End-To-End Census Test–Peak Operations 22-23 (Jan. 23, 2018), at https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=80137601	4
